

No. 10-1472

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KOUCIHI TANIGUCHI,

Petitioner,

v.

KAN PACIFIC SAIPAN, LTD.,
doing business as Marianas Resort and Spa,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS L. ROBERTS

*Dooley Roberts & Fowler
LLP*

Suite 201, Orlean Pacific

Plaza

865 S. Marine Corps Dr.

Tamuning, Guam 96913

(671) 646-1222

DAN HIMMELFARB

Counsel of Record

PAUL W. HUGHES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

dhimmefarb@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
A. The Decision Below Is Correct	5
B. There Is No Circuit Conflict That Warrants This Court’s Intervention At This Time	13
C. The Question Presented Is Not One Of Exceptional Importance	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aerotech Res., Inc. v. Dodson Aviation, Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 659 (D. Kan. 2005).....	20
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	11
<i>Arboireau v. Adidas Salomon AG</i> , 2002 WL 31466564 (D. Or. June 14, 2002)	20
<i>BDT Prods., Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4, 14
<i>Castillo v. Teledyne Cont’l Motors, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1343051 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2011).....	20
<i>Chacon v. El Milagro Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3023833 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2010).....	20
<i>Chore-Time Equip., Inc. v. Cumberland Corp.</i> , 713 F.2d 774 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	14, 15, 20
<i>Competitive Techs. v. Fujitsu Ltd.</i> , 2006 WL 6338914 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2006)	20
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	2, 3
<i>Dattner v. Conagra Food, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1963937 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2005), vacated per curiam, 458 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Del. Valley Floral Group, Inc. v. Shaw Rose Nets, L.L.C.</i> , 2009 WL 5127941 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2009).....	16, 20
<i>Extra Equipamentos E Exportacao Ltda. v. Case Corp.</i> , 541 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7, 14, 17, 18
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	13
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	7
<i>Flores-Torres v. Holder</i> , 2010 WL 1910011 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2010).....	20
<i>Galvez v. Cuevas</i> , 2009 WL 1024632 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2009).....	20
<i>Gidding v. Anderson</i> , 2008 WL 5068524 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2008)	20
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	12
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Horizon Hobby, Inc. v. Ripmax Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 3381163 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2009), aff'd per curiam, 397 F. App'x 627 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010).....	5
<i>Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	20
<i>In re P.R. Elec. Power Auth.</i> , 687 F.2d 501 (1st Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Johnson v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	6
<i>Maker's Mark Distillery, Inc. v. Diageo N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2651186 (W.D. Ky. June 30, 2010).....	20
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	18
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Pharm., SRL v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1381413 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011)	10
<i>Neles-Jamesbury, Inc. v. Fisher Controls Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2001)	20
<i>Pan Am. Grain Mfg. Co. v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 26 (D.P.R. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 295 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Porcelanas Florencia, S.A. v. Caribbean Resort Suppliers, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1456338 (S.D. Fla. May 22, 2009)	20
<i>Quy v. Air America, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14, 15, 20
<i>Ricoh Corp. v. Pitney Bowes Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1852553 (D.N.J. June 26, 2007)	17
<i>Shared Med. Sys. v. Ashford Presbyterian Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 50 (D.P.R. 2002)	20
<i>Slagenweit v. Slagenweit</i> , 63 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 1995) (per curiam)	15, 20
<i>Studiengesellschaft Kohle mbH v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Tesler v. Costa Crociere S.p.A.</i> , 2009 WL 1851091 (S.D. Fla. June 29, 2009)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tharo Sys., Inc. v. Cab Produkttechnik</i> , 2005 WL 1123595 (N.D. Ohio May 10, 2005).....	20
<i>Tilton v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1471 (10th Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 20
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	12
<i>V-Formation, Inc. v. Benetton Grp. SPA</i> , 2003 WL 21403326 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2003).....	20
<i>Zayas v. Puerto Rico</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.P.R. 2006)	20
STATUTES AND RULES	
Court Interpreters Act, Pub L. No. 95-539, 92 Stat. 2040 (1978).....	7, 8, 9, 11
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub L. No. 109-162, tit. II, § 201(14), 110 Stat. 2960, 2994 (2006)	10
20 U.S.C. § 6319(g)(2).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1827	8, 9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1827(a).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1827(b)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1828	8, 9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1828(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1920	2, 3, 7, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1920(6).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)(1)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)	2, 3
Fed. R. Evid. 706	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	6
Cong. Globe App., 32d Cong., 2d Sess. 207 (1853).....	10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1687 (1978).....	8
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2004).....	7
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
10 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998)	3
